RETURN TO GAS SECTION

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Copy for:

Orig. and Copyto Secretary **RESOLUTION NO.** G-1246

RESOLUTION

UTILITIES DIVISION BRANCH/SECTION: GAS DATE: November 17, 1964

.....DirectorDirectorAlphabetical FileAlphabetical FileAccounting Officer

SUBJECT: Order Authorizing Changes in Territorial Boundary Lines.

WHEREAS: PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY, by Advice Letter No. 501-G, filed October 23, 1964, having requested authority under Section 455 of the Public Utilities Code to make adjustments to its territorial boundary lines with Southern California Gas Company as set forth on the tariff sheets entitled "Gas Service Areas in Kern County", "Gas Service Areas in Kern County, Detail Map No. 2", "Bakersfield Rate Area Map No. 14", and "Taft Rate Area Map No. 127, respectively presented on Cal. P.U.C. Sheets Nos. 7474-G, 7475-G, 7476-G and 7477-G, and

WHEREAS: It appears that the proposed adjustments are in accordance with the intent and provisions of Commission Decision No. 62681, dated October 17, 1961, in Application No. 43146, and

WHEREAS: These adjustments coincide with such changes concurrently granted by Resolution No. G-1247 for Southern California Gas Company, and

WHEREAS: Revisions of portions of the common boundary between service areas of Pacific Gas and Electric Company and Southern California Gas Company are hereby found to be in the public interest under these particular circumstances, and therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that authority be granted under Section 455 of the Public Utilities Code to make the above sheets effective on regular statutory notice, namely on November 22, 1964.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the above sheets shall be marked to show that such sheets were issued under Resolution of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California No. G-1246.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a regular conference of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, held on the <u>17th</u> day of <u>November</u>, <u>19_64</u>, the following Commissioners voting favorably thereon:

> FREDERICK B. HOLOBOFF, President PETER E. MITCHELL, EVERETT C. McKEAGE, GEORGE G. GROVER, WILLIAM M. BENNETT,

Acting Secretary

FORM U-14-A

Commissioners.